that should be classified as cost of sales. These costs generally relate to our annual discretionary bonus and 401(k) employer match for our manufacturing
teammates, teammate salaries for individuals in our support functions that spend a portion of their time related to our manufacturing operations such as IT,
and other costs mostly related to consultants and outside services.

In accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, we evaluated the materiality of the
error from both a quantitative and qualitative perspective, and concluded that the error was immaterial to our prior period interim and annual financial
statements. Since the error was not material to any prior period interim or annual financial statements, no amendments to previously filed interim or annual
periodic reports are required. Consequently, we have adjusted for these errors by revising our historical consolidated financial statements presented herein.
The revision to our historical consolidated financial statements did not result in any impact to our consolidated net income.

The effects of the corrections to each of the individual affected line items in our Consolidated Statements of Operations were as follows (in
thousands):

Year Ended July 31, 2020
As Previously Reported Corrections As Corrected

Cost of Sales $ (207,404) $ (7,117) $ (214,521)

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses $ (63,996) $ 7,117 $ (56,879)

The related impacts to Inventory in our Consolidated Balance Sheets were not considered material and hence, were not adjusted. The effects of the
corrections to our Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for Operating Segments were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended July 31, 2020
Income

As Previously Reported Corrections As Corrected
Business to Business Products $ 31,218 $ (2,781) $ 28,437

Retail and Wholesale Products $ 15,859 $ (4,336) $ 11,523

Corporate Expenses $ (35,250) $ 7,117 $ (28,133)

48

MANAGEMENT USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period as well as the related disclosures. Estimates and assumptions about future events cannot be made with
certainty, including the potential impacts and duration of COVID-19 and its aftermath. All of our estimates and assumptions are revised periodically. Actual